

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 18-5297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ABDUL RAZAK ALI, Detainee,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE

MICHAEL SHIH

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7268

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-6880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Petitioner’s Detention Is Authorized By The AUMF.....	14
II. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That The Due Process Clause Extends To Petitioner, His Detention Comports With Due Process.	18
A. Substantive due process does not impose temporal limits on law- of-war detention.	18
B. The procedures governing petitioner’s habeas proceeding are consistent with procedural due process.....	22
III. The Due Process Clause Does Not, In Any Event, Extend To Petitioner.....	28
A. The Due Process Clause does not extend to unprivileged alien enemy combatants detained at Guantanamo under the AUMF.	29

B. *Boumediene v. Bush* did not alter the principle that the Fifth Amendment does not apply to aliens such as petitioner..... 33

C. Petitioner’s particular due-process claims are at a minimum barred because they are not sufficiently intertwined with vindicating the Suspension Clause. 37

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	36, 37
<i>Al-Adabi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 5, 11, 16, 18, 19, 24
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 23, 26, 27, 37
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 6, 7, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 27
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3, 6, 13, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Chichakli v. Tillerson</i> , 882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	21

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2, 5, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 718 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	17, 21
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763	3, 13, 29
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	38
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (per curiam), <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 954 (2011).....	10, 30, 31, 32, 36
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)	26
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	27
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	38
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28, 33

<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 13, 29
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522, 2019 WL 2553829 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2019)	10, 11, 31, 32, 33
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	19
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	30
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	3, 4, 13, 14, 26, 35, 36
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	36
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	20
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	13, 29, 33
<i>Uthman v. Obama</i> , 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	29

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20, 29, 33

Statutes:

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	1, 14, 15
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298 (2011)	5, 11, 16, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1)	38, 39

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	4
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Department of Defense, Law of War Manual (last updated Dec. 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xymRX	27
---	----

74 Fed. Reg. 4897 (Jan. 22, 2009)..... 7

76 Fed. Reg. 13,277 (Mar. 7, 2011) (Exec. Order No. 13,567)..... 8, 22

Letter from President Donald J. Trump (June 11, 2019),
<https://go.usa.gov/xyET6>..... 24
